

No. 13-1080

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL OF TRUS-
TEES AND ALUMNI, THE JOHN WILLIAM POPE CENTER
FOR HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY, AND JUDICIAL EDU-
CATION PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

SHANNEN W. COFFIN
Counsel of Record
JILL C. MAGUIRE
STEP TOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 429-3000
scoffin@step toe.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PRIVATE NONDELEGATION PRINCIPLE PROMOTES THE CONSTITUTIONAL ASSIGNMENT AND SEPARATION OF POWERS AND PROTECTS AGAINST BIASED DECISIONMAKING.....	9
A. The Private Nondelegation Principle Ensures Political Accountability to the Electorate	11
1. Like the Nondelegation Doctrine, the Private Nondelegation Principle Reinforces the Constitutional Structure	11
2. Private Delegations Are Not Saved by Congress’s Articulation of an Intelligible Principle	16
B. The Private Nondelegation Principle Protects against Biased Decisionmaking by Self-Interested Parties.....	19
C. Private Parties May Play Only Limited Roles in Federal Rulemaking	21
II. THE DELEGATION TO AMTRAK VIOLATES THE PRIVATE NONDELEGATION PRINCIPLE	25

III.	THE PRIVATE NONDELEGATION	
	PRINCIPLE FINDS ONGOING APPLICATION	
	IN CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND THIS CASE.....	30
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Co. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	9, 11
<i>Ass'n of Amer. Physicians & Surgeons v. Weinberger</i> , 395 F. Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975).....	23
<i>Ass'n of Amer. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11
<i>Ass'n of Amer. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	13, 19, 28, 38

<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	30
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	13
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	14, 16, 25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	15
<i>Noblecraft Indus., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 614 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15, 22
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	29
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Todd & Co. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	14, 17
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	20

<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	6, 25, 27
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	15
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	20
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	20
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16-17
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	20, 21

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. I, § 1.....	5, 12
Art. I, § 8, cl. 11	18
Art. VI, cl. 3	18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, § 207(a), Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4916	7, 27
Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008, § 207(d), Pub. L. No. 110-432, 122 Stat. 4917	29

20 U.S.C. § 1099b	31
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a).....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a)(4)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a)(5)	32, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a)(6)	33, 34
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(g).....	32, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(j).....	32, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(n).....	33
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(o)	32
34 C.F.R. § 600.41(e)(2).....	33
Va. Code Ann. § 23-70.....	36

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

American Council of Trustees and Alumni, <i>Why Accreditation Doesn't Work and What Policymakers Can Do About It</i> (June 2007), available at http://www.goacta.org/images/ download/why_accreditation_doesnt_work. pdf	38
Hank Brown, <i>The Rise of the Accreditor as Big Man on Campus</i> , Wall St. J. Jan. 14, 2013, available at http://goo.gl/j2SXPY	35
Hank Brown, <i>Protecting Students and Tax- payers: The Federal Government's Failed Regulatory Approach and Steps for Reform</i> , American Enterprise Institute (Sept. 2013), http://www.aei.org/files/2013/09/27/-prot ecting-students-and-taxpayers_16475813 2385.pdf	31, 34, 35, 36

- Harold J. Krent, *The Private Performing the Public: Delimiting Delegations to Private Parties*,
65 U. Miami L. Rev. 507 (2011).....11, 18, 21
- Jay Schalin, *Time to Decouple Accreditation from Federal Funding*, the John William Pope Center for Higher Education Policy (Nov. 21, 2013), <http://www.popecenter.org/commentaries/article.html?id=2934#.U71Ex>..... 35
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1st ed. 1833) 29-30
- Lisa Schultz Bressman, *Schechter Poultry at the Millennium: A Delegation Doctrine for the Administrative State*, 109 Yale L. J. 1399, 1416-17 (2000)..... 14
- Rebecca L. Brown, *Separated Powers and Ordered Liberty*, 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1513 (1991)..... 19-20
- Shirley M. Tilghman, *The Uses and Misuses of Accreditation, Address to the Reinvention Center Conference*, Princeton University (Nov. 9, 2012), available at <http://www.princeton.edu/president/tilghman/speeches/20121109/>..... 35

MISCELLANEOUS

- Dec. 31, 2012 Letter from Anne D. Neal, American Council of Trustees and Alumni, to U.S. Department of Education Secretary Arne Duncan and Kay Gilcher, Director of the Accreditation Division at the U.S. Department of Education, *available at* http://www.goacta.org/images/download/12-31-12_Letter_to_DOE.pdf..... 37
- Jan. 15, 2013 Letter from Belle S. Wheelan to Teresa A. Sullivan, *available at* <http://www.virginia.edu/sacs/2013/sanctionletter.pdf>..... 36
- Feb. 11, 2013 Letter from David A. Bergeron, Acting Assistant Secretary for Postsecondary Education, U.S. Department of Education, to Anne D. Neal, American Council of Trustees and Alumni, *available at* <http://s3.documentcloud.org> 37
- Keeping College Within Reach: Discussing Program Quality through Accreditation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Higher Educ. and the Workforce, Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 113th Cong. (June 13, 2013) (Testimony of Anne D. Neal), available at* <http://www.goacta.org/images/download/NealTestimony6-13-13.pdf>..... 35
